
 

 

 
SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE 

 
 
  

 

 
i 

 
AGENDA 

 
To:   City Councillors: Blackhurst (Vice-Chair), Ashton, Birtles, Dryden, 

McPherson, Meftah, Pippas, Stuart and Swanson 
 
County Councillors: Carter, Heathcock and Shepherd 
 

Dispatched: Friday, 6 July 2012 
  
Date: Monday, 16 July 2012 
Time: 7.30 pm 
Venue: Meeting Room - CHVC - Cherry Hinton Village Centre 
Contact:  Martin Whelan Direct Dial:  01223 457012 
 

 
1   ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR   

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

3   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 

4   MATTERS AND ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES   

5    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members of the committee are asked to declare any interests in the items 
on the agenda. In the case of any doubt, the advice of the Head of Legal 
should be sought before the meeting. 
   

6   OPEN FORUM   

7   SOUTHERN AREA PARKING REVIEW   

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

8   POLICING AND SAFER NEIGHBOURHOODS Safer Communities Section 
Manager (Pages 5 - 16) 

9   ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME Project Delivery & 
Environment Manager (Pages 17 - 30) 

10   12/0441/FUL - NETHERHALL FARM WORTS CAUSEWAY, 
CAMBRIDGE, CAMBRIDGESHIRE CB1 8RJ  (Pages 31 - 70) 



 
iii 

 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICY, PLANNING GUIDANCE AND MATERIAL 
CONSIDERATIONS 
 
1.0 Central Government Advice 
 
1.1 National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012) – sets out the 

Government’s economic, environmental and social planning policies for 
England.  These policies articulate the Government’s vision of sustainable 
development, which should be interpreted and applied locally to meet local 
aspirations. 

 
1.2 Circular 11/95 – The Use of Conditions in Planning Permissions: Advises 

that conditions should be necessary, relevant to planning, relevant to the 
development permitted, enforceable, precise and reasonable in all other 
respects.  

 
1.3 Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 – places a statutory 

requirement on the local authority that where planning pe
[...]
fficer's report.   
 
Any public representation received by the Department after 12 noon two business 
days before the relevant Committee meeting (e.g. by 12.00 noon on Monday before a 
Wednesday meeting; by 12.00 noon on Tuesday before a Thursday meeting) will not 
be considered. 



 
xv 

 
The same deadline will also apply to the receipt by the Department of additional 
information submitted by an applicant or an agent in connection with the relevant item 
on the Committee agenda (including letters, e-mails, reports, drawings and all other 
visual material), unless specifically requested by planning officers to help decision- 
making.  
 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 
Fire alarm: In the event of the fire alarm sounding please follow the instructions of 
Cambridge City Council staff. 
 
Facilities for disabled people: All committee venues are accessible for people with 
mobility difficulties. 
 
A loop system is available in the committee room.  
 
Meeting papers are available in large print and other formats on request. 
 
 
The Democratic Services Manager can be contacted on 01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 
If you have a question or query regarding a committee report please contact the 
officer listed at the end of relevant report or Democratic Services on 01223 457013 
or democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 
Information regarding committees, councilors and the democratic process is 
available at www.cambridge.gov.uk/democracy. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



South Area Committee  Thursday, 10 May 2012 
 

 
 
 

1 

SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE 10 May 2012 
 7.30  - 8.10 pm 
 
Present:  City Councillors Blackhurst (Vice-Chair), Ashton, Birtles, Dryden, 
McPherson, Meftah, Pippas, Stuart, Swanson, Carter and Heathcock 
 
Officers Present  
 
Head of Streets and Open Spaces – Toni Ainley 
Committee Manager – Martin Whelan 
 
Also Present  
 
Representative of Same Sky  
Chief Executive Cambridgeshire Community Foundation – Jane Darlington 

12/21/SAC Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

12/22/SAC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5th March 2012 were approved as a true 
and accurate record subject to the following amendments  
 
• Item 13 – To insert Councillor McPherson in the list of Councillors 

expressing concern about the lack of progress on the part of the county 
council. 

• Item 16 – It was clarified that public money had been used elsewhere in 
the city on private land. 

• Item 19 – Amended to make it clear that Mr Stuart was the agent and 
not the applicant.  

 
  

 

12/23/SAC Matters and Actions Arising from the Minutes 
 
There were no matters and actions arising from the minutes.  
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Page 1



South Area Committee  Thursday, 10 May 2012 
 

 
 
 

2 

12/24/SAC Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor 
Blackhurst 

Personal  12/26/SAC  
 
Member of 
Trumpington 
Residents 
Association. 
 
Wife Director of 
Trumpington 
Residents 
Association 

Councillor Dryden Personal 12/26/SAC 
 
Member of Cherry 
Hinton Residents 
Association 

Councillor 
McPherson 

Personal 12/26/SAC 
 
Member of Cherry 
Hinton Residents 
Association 

Councillor Ashton Personal 12/26/SAC 
 
Member of Cherry 
Hinton Residents 
Association 

 
 

12/25/SAC Open Forum 
 
The new PCSO for Cherry Hinton, Laura Parkinson introduced herself to the 
committee. PCSO Marie Bailey also introduced herself to the committee. 
 
Members of the committee highlighted a number of forthcoming community 
events 
 
• 12th May – “Take it or leave it” event at Wulfstan Way. 
• 2nd June – Jubilee event in Cherry Hinton 
• 5th June – Jubilee event on Wulfstan Way 

Page 2



South Area Committee  Thursday, 10 May 2012 
 

 
 
 

3 

 
 

12/26/SAC Community Development and Leisure Grants 
 
The committee received a report from the Chief Executive of Cambridgeshire 
Community Foundation, outlining grant applications received. The Chief 
Executive provided a brief summary of each application. 
 
Clarification was requested on the arrangements for reclaiming any unspent 
elements with regards to the catering element of the Trumpington Elderly 
Action Group application. It was agreed that any unspent element was likely to 
be very small, and should be used for a future activity.  
 
Resolved (Unanimously) to approve the grant applications as per the 
committee report.  
 

12/27/SAC Community Olympics Public Art Project 
 
The committee received a presentation from the Head of Streets and Open 
Spaces and a representative of Same Sky, explaining the Community 
Olympics Public Art Project. 
 
The proposals were welcomed, however Councillors Dryden, Ashton, 
McPherson and Carter raised concerns about the lack of prior communication 
with Councillors and the committee regarding the project. The Head of Streets 
and Open Spaces explained that the Executive Councillor had approved the 
project through the Scrutiny Committee process, and that it was not too late for 
committee groups to get involved. It was also noted that the project had been 
heavily publicised to schools, community groups and other organisations.  
 
Councillor Dryden sought clarification on whether the regular grants applicants 
had been contacted. The Head of Streets and Open Spaces explained that the 
lists of organisations had been developed in conjunction with Community 
Development but hadn’t been cross-referenced with the list of grant applicants.  
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.10 pm 

Page 3



South Area Committee  Thursday, 10 May 2012 
 

 
 
 

4 

 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 4



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Neighbourhood Profile Update 
Cambridge City South 
Neighbourhood

July 2012 

Steve Poppitt, Safer 
Neighbourhoods
Inspector

Lynda Kilkelly, Safer 
Communities Manager, 
Cambridge City Council

1

Agenda Item 8

Page 5



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

1 INTRODUCTION 2

Aim 2

Methodology 2

2 PREVIOUS PRIORIT
[...]
d on from the use of a moped onto other types of motor 
vehicle which present less opportunity to commit ASB. 

Continue 
or
Discharge?

Discharge

Anti-social parking associated with Queen Edith’s and Morley Memorial 
Primary Schools, Homerton Children’s Centre and the Perse Pelican 
School

Objective  ! Reduce the number of complaints of anti-social parking and 
driving outside Queen Edith’s Primary and Morley Memorial 
Primary Schools. 

 ! This was extended in the latest reporting period to include 
Homerton Children’s Centre and the Perse Pelican School. 

Action
Taken

Approximately 14 hours of high visibility patrols have been 
carried out outside the four locations listed above at peak 
dropping off and picking up times. During this period, 22 drivers 
have been dealt with using a variety of methods, from Fixed 
Penalty Notices for Obstruction, to advice on the considerate 
use of the vehicle both for the manner in which it is being 
driven or the location in which it is parked. The strategy at 
present has been one of enforcement outside the Queen 
Edith’s and Morley Memorial Primary Schools and largely this 
appears to have been unnecessary, as road users have 
heeded the advice given to them during the previous reporting 
period. The Perse Pelican School and Homerton Children’s 
Centre users have been given the same period of education 
and advice as offered to the other two schools. This has 
resulted in some vehicles being moved on and the drivers 
offered words of advice, but not as many as outside the other 
two schools in the previous reporting period. All four 
establishments appear to be doing their part to support the 
activity.

Current
Situation

The situation appears to be improving with some of the more 
recent visits resulting in reports of “no problems” from the local 

5Page 9



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Police Community Support Officers. The churn of attendees at 
the four locations and the change of road users visiting those 
establishme
[...]
e previous year. Wulfstan 
Way (3) was the main hotspot during the previous year. 

Between February and May 2012, 30 derelict cycles were dealt with 
compared with 59 during the same period the previous year. Babraham Road 
(20) was the main hotspot during the current reporting period. Babraham 
Road (19), Hartington Grove (4), Netherhall Way (7), Queen Ediths Way (4) 
were the main hotspots during the previous year. 

Between February and May 2012, no needle finds were reported compared 
with none during the same period the previous year. 

5 PRO-ACTIVE WORK & EMERGING ISSUES 

 ! Drugs Warrant (Gunhild Way) – arrest for possession of Cannabis. 
 ! Drugs Warrant (Aberdeen Avenue) – arrest for possession of Cannabis. 

An associated arrest also made for possession of cocaine. 
 ! Drugs Warrant (St Bedes Crescent) – 3 arrests and suspects still on bail. 
 ! Drugs Warrants x 2 (Walpole Road) – small cannabis factory dismantled. 
 ! Drugs Warrant (Kathleen Elliot Way) – Final Warning given for Cannabis 

possession. 
 ! Drugs Warrant (Holbrook Road) – nothing found. 
 ! Drugs Warrant (High St., Cherry Hinton) – two people summonsed for 

possession of controlled drugs. 

10Page 14



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Dwelling burglary levels on South Area are worth highlighting. Making this a 
neighbourhood priority would give greater focus to some of the reduction and 
prevention work, which the South Area team are already undertaking.

6 RECOMMENDATIONS

 ! Anti-social parking outside Queen Edith’s and Morley Memorial Primary 
Schools, Homerton Children’s Centre and the Perse Pelican School 

 ! Dwelling burglary reduction 

11Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Report Page No: 1 

Cambridge City Council Item 9

To: South Area Committee   16/07/2012 

Report by: Andrew Preston 
Project Delivery and Environment Manager 

Wards affected: Trumpington, Queen Ediths, Cherry Hinton 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME

1.0    Executive summary 

 ! This report requests that the Committee determine which of the 
proposed EIP schemes are allocated funding as part of the 2012/13 
Environmental Improvement Programme, from those listed in 
Appendix A of this report. 

2.0    Recommendations 

     The South Area Committee is recommended: 

2.1 To allocate funding of up to £41,800 to the list of proposed projects in 
Appendix A of this report. 

2.2 To approve those projects for implementation, subject to positive 
consultation and final approval by local Ward Councillors.

2.3 To note the progress of existing schemes listed in Appendix C of this 
report.

3.0    Background 

3.1 Initial feasibility work has been carried out on all of the schemes that 
have been suggested for the 2012/13 Environmental Improvement 
Programme (EIP). 

3.2 The table in Appendix A lists all of the schemes that could be feasibly 
delivered as part of this year’s EIP Programme, should they be 
allocated funding by South Area Committee. 

3.3 Any scheme that involved the public highway was submitted to 
Cambridgeshire County Council, as Highway Authority, to apply for 
funding from the County Council’s Minor Highway Works Budget. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 17



Report Page No: 2 

3.4 The South Area Committee has an annual budget of £41,800 to 
allocate to schemes from its Environmental Improvement Programme 
Budget.

3.5 Further details of some of the proposed schemes can be found in 
Appendix B of this report. 

3.6 Some of the schemes that have been suggested for this year’s 
programme have not been included in Appendix A, as they either 
require further assessment of their feasibility, are not deliverable or 
will be implemented by others. Table 1.0 below provides a summary of 
these schemes. 

Table 1.0; Schemes in development, to be delivered by others, or not feasible. 

4.0    Background papers 

None

 Scheme Position

Cherry Hinton 
Rd/Fulbrooke Rd 
signalised junction 

The estimated cost of adding filters to this signalised 
crossing is
[...]
441/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 20th April 2012 Officer Miss 
Catherine 
Linford 

Target Date 15th June 2012   
Ward Queen Ediths   
Site Netherhall Farm Worts Causeway Cambridge 

Cambridgeshire CB1 8RJ  
Proposal Conversion of farmbuildings to 4no. dwellings 
Applicant  

c/o Agent  
 
 
 
 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

1. The proposal is not considered to be 
inappropriate development in the 
Green Belt. 

2. The conversion of the barns to 
residential use is appropriate and will 
retain the character of the buildings. 

3. The proposal will have no detrimental 
impact on trees or biodiversity. 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 Netherhall Farm is located off Wort’s Causeway, to the south of 

the city centre, and is accessed via a private driveway.  The site 
is within the Green Belt, and close to an area of Protected Open 
Space and the paddock to the south of the farmhouse is 
designated as a City Wildlife Site (Netherhall Farm Meadow 
NAT 25).   The site is not within a Conservation Area. 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 31



1.2 The application site consists of three interconnected barns and 
a detached barn along with paddock land.  The barns and the 
farmhouse, which stands just outside the application site, are 
Buildings of Local Interest (BLI).  

 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 Full planning permission is sought to convert the barns into four 

dwellings. 
 

Barn 1 – The Main Barn (4 bed) 
 
2.2 Barn 1 is the largest barn and is brick built.  It is situated along 

the farm access lane.  The barn is a double height barn and 
would provide living accommodation on two floors.  An 
extension would be added to the northeastern end of the barn 
to provide a bin and cycle store.  The dwelling would have an 
enclosed garden to the rear, and a paddock on the opposite 
side of the farm access lane. 

 
Barn 2 – The Long Barn (incorporating the cow shed) (4 bed) 

 
2.3
[...]
ea of Netherhall Farm is in the 
designated Green Belt.  

 
3.0 SITE HISTORY 
 

Reference Description Outcome 
08/0410/FUL Conversion of former cart lodge 

to form new dwelling [outside the 
application site] 

A/C 

 
 
4.0 PUBLICITY   
 
4.1 Advertisement:     No 
 Adjoining Owners:    Yes 
 Site Notice Displayed:    No  

 
 
 
 

Page 33



5.0 POLICY 
 
5.1 See Appendix 1 for full details of Central Government 

Guidance, East of England Plan 2008 policies, Cambridgeshire 
and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 policies, Cambridge 
Local Plan 2006 policies, Supplementary Planning Documents 
and Material Considerations. 

 
5.2 Relevant Development Plan policies 
 

PLAN POLICY NUMBER 

Cambridgeshire 
and 
Peterborough 
Structure Plan 
2003 

P6/1  P9/8  P9/9   

Cambridge 
Local Plan 
2006 

3/1 3/2 3/4 3/7 3/9 3/10 3/11 3/14   

4/1 4/2 4/3 4/4 4/6 4/7 4/12 4/13 4/15  

5/1 5/2 5/14  

8/2 8/6 8/10   

10/1 

 
5.3 Relevant Central Government Guidance, Supplementary 

Planning Documents and Material Considerations 
 

Central 
Government 
Guidance 

National Planning Policy Framework March 
2012 

Circular 11/95 

Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 
2010 

Supplementary 
Planning 
Documents 

Sustainable Design and Construction 

Waste Management Design Guide 

Planning Obligation Strategy 

Page 34



Material 
Considerations 

Central Government: 

Letter from Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government (27 
May 2010) 

Written Ministerial Statement: Planning for 
Growth (23 March 2011) 
 

 Citywide: 

Arboricultural Strategy 

Biodiversity Checklist 

Cambridge Landscape and Character 
Assessment 

Cambridge City Nature Conservation 
Strategy 

Criteria for the Designation of Wildlife Sites 

Cambridge City Wildlife Sites Register 

Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire 
Strategic Flood Risk Assessment 

Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (2005) 

Cambridge and Milton Surface Water 
Management Plan 

Open Space and Recreation Strategy 

Cycle Parking Guide for New Residential 
Developments 

 Area Guidelines: 

Buildings of Local Interest 
 
 
6.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 

Cambridgeshire County Council (Engineering) 
 
6.1 No objection. 

Page 35



 
Urban Design and Conservation Team 

 
6.2 No objection subject to conditions. 
 

Head of Streets and Open Spaces (Nature Conservation 
Officer) 

 
6.3 The bat surveys and broad mitigation principles are acceptable 

but detailed plans of the bat lofts will be required. 
 
6.4 The above responses are a summary of the comments that 

have been received.  Full details of the consultation responses 
can be inspected on the application file.   

 
7.0 REPRESENTATIONS 
 
7.1 Councillor Heathcock (Cambridgeshire County Council) has 

commented on this application.  His comments are as follows:  
 

You will appreciate I’m sure that this particular area of my 
division is sensitive because it sits right on the boundary of the 
green belt alongside existing homes in Alwyne Road and Worts 
Causeway - therefore I would certainly wish to see this matter 
brought before the Committee structure for determination –
since there will reasonably be concerns that if this application 
were to be given approval it will open the flood gates for other 
development which I have always understood was not in City 
Council policy – and seriously damages the setting of the 
boundary which has green space and green fields. 

 
My other consideration would certainly be in connection with 
pushing even more vehicular movements on to both Babraham 
Road and Worts Causeway (which is abutted by wholely 
residential property on a comparatively narrow street setting).  

 
7.2 The owners/occupiers of the following addresses have made 

representations: 
� 16 Worts Causeway 
� The Cartlodge, Netherhall Farm, Worts Causeway 
� Netherhall Grange, Netherhall Farm, Worts Causeway 

 
 
 

Page 36



7.3 The representations can be summarised as follows: 
� Erosion of the Green Belt 
� Overlooking and
[...]
ibility splays following the lowering the 
hedge height adjacent to the access point onto Worts 
Causeway shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The plans shall show a reduced 
height of 600mm for the hedging to achieve an unobstructed 
53m view of the carriageway 2.4m back from the Worts 
Causeway carriageway edge. The hedge shall be retained at 
the required height unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The works shall be carried out prior to 
the commencement of development.  

  
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety (Cambridge Local 

Plan policy 8/2). 
 
 Reasons for Approval  
  
 1.This development has been approved subject to conditions 

and the prior completion of a section 106 planning obligation (/a 
unilateral undertaking), because subject to those requirements 
it is considered to conform to the Development Plan as a whole, 
particularly the following policies: 

  
 Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003:  P6/1, 

P9/8 
  
 Cambridge Local Plan (2006):   3/1, 3/2, 3/4, 3/7, 3/9, 3/10, 

3/11, 3/14, 4/1, 4/2, 4/3, 4/4, 4/6, 4/7, 4/12, 4/13, 4/15, 5/1, 5/2, 
5/14, 8/2, 8/6, 8/10, 10/1 

  
 2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other 

material planning considerations, none of which was considered 
to have been of such significance as to justify doing other than 
grant planning permission.   

  
 These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons 

for grant of planning permission only.  For further details on the 
decision please see the officer report online at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit our 
Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, 
Cambridge, CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 

Page 58



2. Unless prior agreement has been obtained from the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chair and 
Spokesperson of this Committee to extend the period for 
completion of the Planning Obliga
[...]
ss  
or by visiting the Customer Service Centre at Mandela House. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 60



P
age 61



P
age 62



P
age 63



P
age 64



P
age 65



P
age 66



P
age 67



P
age 68

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 69



P
age 70

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	8 Policing and Safer Neighbourhoods
	9 Environmental Improvement Programme
	APPENDIX A - FEASIBLE EIP SCHEMES
	APPENDIX B - DETAILS OF PROPOSED SCHEMES
	APPENDIX C - PROGRESS OF EXISTING SCHEMES
	APPENDIX D - EIP ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA

	10 12/0441/FUL - Netherhall Farm Worts Causeway, Cambridge, Cambridgeshire CB1 8RJ
	Plans 12-0441-FUL
	MAP 12-0441-FUL




Minutes of the meeting


South Area Committee  Monday, 16 July 2012 
 

 
 
 

1 

SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE 16 July 2012 
 7.30 pm - 10.05 am 
 
Present:  Councillors Blackhurst (Vice-Chair), Ashton, Birtles, Dryden, 
McPherson, Meftah, Pippas, Stuart, Swanson, Carter and Heathcock 
 
Officers Present :  
 
Head of Streets and Open Spaces – Toni Ainley 
Project Delivery and Environment Manager – Andrew Preston 
Principal Planning Officer – Toby Williams 
Committee Manager – Martin Whelan 
 
Also Present:  
 
Representatives of Cambridgeshire Police and Cambridgeshire Fire and 
Rescue Service 
Cambridgeshire County Council Parking Services Manager – Graham Lowe 
Cambridgeshire County Council Director of Infrastructure Management and 

Operations – John Onslow 
 

12/28/SAC Election of Chair and Vice Chair 
 
The Committee Manager opened the meeting and invited nominations for 
Chair. One nomination was received, Councillor Dryden. Councillor Dryden 
was elected unopposed as Chair. 
 
The Chair invited nominations for Vice Chair. Two nominations were received, 
Councillor Meftah and Councillor Blackhurst. Councillor Meftah was elected by 
5 votes to 4 votes.   
 

12/29/SAC Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

12/30/SAC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10th May 2012 were approved as a true 
and accurate record.  



South Area Committee  Monday, 16 July 2012 
 

 
 
 

2 

 

12/31/SAC Matters and Actions Arising from the Minutes 
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes.  
 

12/32/SAC Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

12/33/SAC Open Forum 
 
The committee received two questions during the open forum, requesting an 
update on the progress of installing yellow lines on the corner of Godwin Way 
and Godwin Close and expressing significant concern about the safety 
implications of the delay in implementation. 
 
The County Council Parking Services Manager, responded to the concerns 
and explained that it was intended for the work to completed as the Minor 
Works programme within the current financial year but that until consultation 
had been undertaken an indicative timescale was not available.   
 

12/34/SAC Southern Area Parking Review 
 
The committee received an update on the Southern Area Parking Review for 
the County Council Parking Services Manager and the County Council Director 
of Operations and Infrastructure. The committee were advised that the review 
covered the three wards in South Area plus parts of Coleridge and Romsey. 
 
The following comments were made on the review  
 
i. Specific problems with parking on double yellow lines, inappropriate and 

double parking on Aldmonders Avenue, Kinnaird Way, Marshalls Road, 
Beaumont Road and Topcliffe Way were highlighted. Concern was 
expressed about the potential impact on the ability of emergency 
services to access property. The Parking Services Manager confirmed 
that restrictions were being considered as part of the minor works 
process. Other members of the audience expressed support for the 
suggestion.  



South Area Committee  Monday, 16 July 2012 
 

 
 
 

3 

 
ii. The County Council were encouraged to liaise with Transition 

Cambridge, who had recently received a presentation from research 
students on a new piece of software developed to accurately predict 
likely travel flows including parking and public transport locations. The 
comment was noted.  

 
iii. Frustration was expressed about the length of time that the issues had 

been being raised with the County Council, without any apparent action.  
 
iv. It noted that in other European countries, such as Holland infrastructure 

projects such as hospitals were only approved, if it could be 
demonstrated that there would be no additional traffic effect in the 
neighbouring area. 

 
v. It was suggested that the price of park and ride was linked to the on-site 

parking, but that the level at which it was set would discourage lower 
paid workers from using either facility. It was also noted that certain local 
streets were significantly more convenient than onsite parking. 

 
vi. Significant concern was expressed if the situation on Wulfstan Way was 

allowed to continue unchecked that buses would choose to cease 
serving the estate.  

 
vii. Concerns were expressed about the potential consequential effect of 

introducing restrictions, on neighbouring areas without restrictions.  
 
In response to concerns about access for emergency services, the 
representative of the fire service confirmed that, subject to there being access 
within 45 metres and an available fire hydrant, any fire could be tackled.  
 
The meeting was thanked for the feedback, and it was agreed to explore 
organising a meeting for Queen Edith’s Councillors and interested members of 
the public.  
 
 
 

12/35/SAC Policing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
 
The committee received a report from Inspector Poppit regarding Policing and 
Safer Neighbourhoods. The meeting was advised of progress against existing 



South Area Committee  Monday, 16 July 2012 
 

 
 
 

4 

priorities and a recommendation on whether they should continue or not, and a 
summary of overall crime levels in the area. 
 
Members of the public made the following comments on the report 
 
i. With reference to speeding and the fact that PCSOs were not permitted 

to undertake enforcement action, the committee was urged to set a 
priority requiring Police Officers to undertake this type of activity.  

  
ii. It was noted that the committee had asked on a number of occasions for 

a breakdown of violent crime and that this was not included, and it was 
suggested that a priority could be set based on reducing the number of 
injuries report. 

 
iii. It was also noted that the committee had also asked in the past for 

information about traffic and motoring offences to be included in the 
report, and that without that data it was very difficult for the committee to 
set priorities in these areas. 

 
iv. The effectiveness of existing social media work undertaken by the Police 

and other partners was challenged. 
 
v. Support for the continuation of the school parking priority was expressed. 

Concern was however raised regarding the apparent low level of 
resource focussed on this priority compared with other priorities. 

 
Inspector Poppit responded to the issues raised by members of the public. 
 
i. The report was currently produced locally and that providing the level of 

detailed requested was not achievable without the use of significant 
resources. 

 
ii. With the reference to the suggestion regarding a priority based on 

number of injuries, the Inspector explained that it would be very difficult 
unless there was a particular hot spot, which could be focused on.  

 
iii. The comments related to social media were noted. 
 
A representative of the Fire and Rescue Service explained that in addition to 
the Police hours, the Fire and Rescue Service had also invested time in 
addressing the priority regarding anti-social parking in the proximity of primary 
schools in Queen Ediths. 



South Area Committee  Monday, 16 July 2012 
 

 
 
 

5 

 
The committee noted further concerns regarding the apparent mismatch 
between the level of activity reported regarding anti-social parking in the 
proximity of primary schools in Queen Ediths, and the level of activity 
witnessed. The Inspector agreed to address the concerns outside of the 
meeting. 
 
The committee made the following comments on the report 
 
i. Support was expressed for the continuation of the Anti-Social behaviour 

in Cherry Hinton Priority. The positive activities of the PCSOs were 
welcomed. 

 
ii. Existing social media activities undertaken by the Police and other 

partners was highlighted. 
 
iii. With reference to speeding at Church End, the comments raised by the 

police in the report regarding the difficulty in undertaking speed 
enforcement in that area due to the road layout were noted. It was 
highlighted that when the speed survey was conducted it coincided with 
the installation of temporary traffic lights, and it was requested that the 
exercise was repeated at a time when the lights were not present. It was 
also questioned whether it was possible for PCSOs to be authorised to 
undertake speed enforcement activities. 

 
iv. The possibility of including for each crime type a list of the different 

offences was suggested. 
 
v. With reference to the issues of anti social parking, the Police were 

requested to consider the implications of the refurbishment work at 
Queens Edith’s Primary School. The comment was noted. Support was 
expressed for the continuation of the priority.  

 
vi. With reference to the issues of anti social parking, the work undertaken 

by the Fire Service was welcomed and it was also suggested that 
enforcement action should be extended to the Perse Pelican School and 
Homerton Childrens Centre. The Inspector confirmed that it was 
intended that enforcement activities would be extended. 

 
vii. In light of the increased number of dwelling burglaries, the possibility of 

undertaking awareness raising activities amongst the elderly population 
was suggested. 



South Area Committee  Monday, 16 July 2012 
 

 
 
 

6 

 
viii. With regards to the increased rate of violent crime in Trumpington, it was 

suggested that it needed to be considered as a priority unless there was 
an explanation. 

 
xi. The committee expressed frustration about the difficulty of setting 

priorities without detailed information on certain crime types. 
Resolved (Unamiously) to recommend the following priorities  
 
i. Continuation – Anti Social Behaviour in Cherry Hinton 
 
ii. Continuation – Anti Social of Mini Motos  
 
iii. Continuation – Anti Social parking associated with primary schools in 

Queens Ediths 
 
iv. Continuation – Speeding at Church End  
 
v. New – Dwelling burglary  
 

12/36/SAC Environmental Improvement Programme 
 
The committee received a report from the Project Delivery and Environment 
Manager regarding the Environment Improvement Programme. 
 
The committee discussed the projects listed in the report, and noted that 
external funding may be available for some of the projects.  
 
Resolved (Unanimously) to  
 
i. Allocate funding of £40,800 to the following projects. 
 

• Trumpington War Memorial - £8500 
• Hobson Brook Railings - £9000 
• South Area Mobility Crossings - £6000 
• Cherry Hinton War Memorial - £5000 
• Cherry Hanging Baskets - £4300 
• Noticeboard on Cherry Hinton Recreation Field - £4500 
• Bollards on forecourt at junction of Mill End Road and Cherry Hinton 

High Street - £3500 
 



South Area Committee  Monday, 16 July 2012 
 

 
 
 

7 

ii. Approve the schemes listed in i. for implementation, subject to positive 
consultation and final approval by local Ward Councillors. 

 
iii. Note the progress of existing schemes listed in appendix C of the 

committee report. 
 

12/37/SAC 12/0441/FUL - Netherhall Farm Worts Causeway, Cambridge, 
Cambridgeshire CB1 8RJ 
 
The committee received a planning application requesting full planning 
permission to convert the barns into four dwellings. 
 
The agent for the applicant (Jenny Page) spoke in support of the application. 
 
Resolved (Unanimously) to approve the application for following the reasons 
 
1.This development has been approved subject to conditions and the prior 
completion of a section 106 planning obligation (/a unilateral undertaking), 
because subject to those requirements it is considered to conform to the 
Development Plan as a whole, particularly the following policies: 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003: P6/1, P9/8 Cambridge 
Local Plan (2006): 3/1, 3/2, 3/4, 3/7, 3/9, 3/10,3/11, 3/14, 4/1, 4/2, 4/3, 4/4, 4/6, 
4/7, 4/12, 4/13, 4/15, 5/1, 5/2, 5/14, 8/2, 8/6, 8/10, 10/1 
 
2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other material 
planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of such 
significance as to justify doing other than grant planning permission. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.05 am 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


